
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 14 JUNE 2016 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Alderman Nick Anstee 
Nigel Challis 
Sheriff & Alderman Charles Bowman 
Deputy Roger Chadwick (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Hilary Daniels (External Member) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Oliver Lodge 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Graeme Smith 
 

Kenneth Ludlam (External Member) 
Caroline Mawhood (External Member) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio Member) 
Graeme Smith 
Henry Colthurst (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
 

 
  
  

 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1.00pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 
Part 1 - Public Agenda 

1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. ORDER OF THE COURT 
 

 To note the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 21 April 2016. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 1 - 2) 
4. TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER 29 

For Decision 
 

5. TO ELECT A DEPUTY CHAIRMAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER 30 
 

For Decision 
6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2016. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 3 - 8) 
7. TO  CO-OPT TWO MEMBERS TO THE POLICE PERFORMANCE AND 

RESOURCES MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
For Decision 

 
8. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 
9. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 
10. RISK UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 48) 
11. DEEP DIVE RISK REVIEW - AIR QUALITY 
 

 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 49 - 60) 

 
12. HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION AND ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 Report of the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 66) 

 



3 
 

13. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 
 

 Joint report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 67 - 86) 
14. BILLINGSGATE MARKET INVESTIGATION OUTCOME 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 87 - 92) 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 
 

Members only - Confidential 
 
17. MEMBERS ONLY  SESSION WITH THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION'S 

EXTERNAL AUDITORS 
 

For Discussion 



This page is intentionally left blank



MOUNTEVANS, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday 21st April 2016, doth 
hereby appoint the following Committee until 
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2017. 

 

AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
1. Constitution 
 A Non-Ward Committee consisting of, 

 nine Members elected by the Court of Common Council* at least one of whom shall have fewer than five years’ 
service on the Court at the time of their appointment 

 three external representatives (i.e. non-Members of the Court of Common Council with no voting rights) 

 the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Finance Committee (ex-officio with no voting rights) 

 a representative of the Policy & Resources Committee (ex-officio with no voting rights) 
 

*The Chairmen of the Policy and Resources, Finance and Investment Committees are not eligible for election to this 
Committee and the Deputy Chairman of the Audit & Risk Management Committee for the time being may not be a 
Chairman of another Committee. 

 
2. Quorum  

The quorum consists of five Members i.e. at least three Members elected by the Court of Common Council and at least 
one external representative. 

 
3. Membership 2
[...]

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



(h) To appoint an Independent Audit Panel to make recommendations on the appointment of external auditors to the 
Court of Common Council. 
 

 Risk Management 
(a) To monitor and oversee the City of London Corporation’s risk management strategy, anti-fraud and anti-corruption 

arrangements; and to be satisfied that the authority’s assurance framework properly reflect the risk environment. 
 

(b) To consider all audit or external inspection reports relating to any department at the City of London Corporation and 
seek assurance that action has been taken where necessary. 
 

(c) 
 
 
(d) 

To receive an annual report from the Chamberlain reviewing the effectiveness of the City of London’s risk 
management strategy. 
 
To consider and report back to the Court on any risks related to all governance issues. 
 

 

Page 2



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 8 March 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held at 
Guildhall on Tuesday, 8th March 2016 at 1.45 pm 

Present 
 
Members: 

 
 
Alderman Nick Anstee (Chairman) 
Nigel Challis (Deputy Chairman) 
Sheriff & Alderman Charles Bowman 
Deputy Roger Chadwick (Ex-Officio Member) 
Henry Colthurst (Ex-Officio Member) 
Hilary Daniels (External Member) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Kenneth Ludlam (External Member) 
Caroline Mawhood (External Member) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio Member) 
Graeme Smith 
 

In Attendance: 
 

 
 
Officers: 
 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Graham Bell - Chamberlain’s 

Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department 

Paul Dudley - Chamberlain’s Department 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Chris Harris - Chamberlain’s Department 

Leigh Lloyd-Thomas - External Auditor, BDO 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman Tim Hailes. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2016 were approved. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST  
Members received the Committee’s outstanding actions list and noted the 
following updates: 
 
Peer Review – expected completion at the end of April 2016. 
 
Cyber Risks – work was on-going and the subject of a ‘Deep Dive’ review at 
item 7 on today’s agenda. 
 
Community and Children’s Services – Risk Challenge Session to include the 
work of the Education Board.  Members noted that, as the next review of 
Community and Children’s Services was due in May 2017, it would allow 
sufficient time for the new Multi Academy Trust (MAT) to embed.    
 

5. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
The Committee received its work programme and made the following 
suggestions: 
 

 The Risk Challenge Session for the Town Clerk and Comptroller and 
City Solicitor in November 2016 would need appropriate timings. 

 

 Could the scheduling of Risk Challenge Sessions generally be reviewed 
in light of the outcome of the first round of sessions and align with the  
deep dive reviews?  This might require some departments being called 
back for a second review earlier than others.   

 

 The Member only session with the External Auditor be held after the 
June Meeting, when this year’s Audit would be close to completion.   

 
6. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER REVIEW 

The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain in respect of the 
Corporate Risk Register and during the discussion the following points were 
raised/noted: 
 

 Should ‘Adverse Political Developments’ be reviewed in light of the 
Court’s decision in relation to the EU. 

 

 For on-going risks, eg ‘Resilience’, targets were generally set a year 
ahead and then reviewed.  

 

 Some issues had arisen from the Risk Challenge sessions; i.e. 
inconsistencies with naming the risk owners and missing targets in a 
small m
[...]
ers 
showing case studies.  Classroom based sessions were offered to staff, 
taking into account the type and volume of personal information handled 
and the level of risk of breaches.  Members noted that, in light of the new 
EU General Data Protection Regulations, due to be enacted later this 
year, refinements to the training programme were being considered. 

 
In concluding, the Chairman thanked the Chief Information Officer for his best 
endeavours and heavy workload in a challenging environment. 
 
 

8.  ANTI FRAUD INVESTIGATIONS 
 The Committee received  a report of the Chamberlain in respect of anti-

fraud and investigation activity. 
 

Page 5



During the discussion, the following points were raised/noted: 
 
Members received an update on the Billingsgate fraud prosecution and verdict, 
which had been scrutinised closely by the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee.  Members were reminded that the Financial Services Director, also 
in attendance at this meeting, had led the disciplinary process.  Members were 
reminded that, as a result of lessons learnt from the process, there was now far 
less cash handling in the City of London Corporation (CoLC).  Members were 
reminded that the CoLC internal control mechanism had highlighted this fraud. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management advised that anti fraud work 
was both pro-active and re-active; an increased requirement in one area would 
temporarily direct resources away from the other.  However, the Chamberlain 
would be consulted if either requirement was consistently high. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 
 

9. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT METHODOLOGY 
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk in respect of the annual 
review of its system of internal controls.  Members suggested that a paragraph 
be added to include the work of the Standards Committee. 
 
RESOLVED , that – the proposals set out in this report for the production and 
presentation of the Annual Governance Statement (2015/16) be approved with 
the additional reference to the Standards Committee as set out above. 
  

10. AUDIT PLANS FOR THE 2015/16 CITY FUND AND PENSION FUNDS 
FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
Members received a report of the external auditors in respect of the plans for 
the Audit of the City Fund and Pension Fund Financial Statements for 2015/16.  
In response to a question, the External Auditor advised that he expected the 
most challenging areas to be NNDR Appeals and Charitable Relief for 
hospitals.  Members noted that the auditors had started work on site the 
previous day and a further update would be provided during the Member-only 
session in June.   
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

11.  CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS 2014/15 
 The Committee received a report of the External Auditor which Certified 
the Claims and Returns for 2014/15, as required as part of the sign of the 
2014/15 Financial Statements  

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 6



12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
A Member had emailed the Town Clerk in respect of the profile of risk 
management within the organisation.  The Town Clerk had offered to include 
this in the corporate report writing guidance and highlight it further during 
training sessions.   Members were content with this suggestion and asked to 
see the update to the guidance before it was circulated more widely. 
 
A Member raised a query about the format for reports to the Projects Sub 
Committee as he felt that, by being different to those of other Committees,  
they could cause confusion.  The Member also felt that the sub committee 
appeared to undo the work of other committees.  The Town Clerk offered to 
pass this comment on to the Assistant Town Clerk with responsibility for the 
Projects Sub Committee and the Corporate Programme Manager. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – that under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
public be excluded from the following items on the grounds that they may 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No    Paragraph no 
 
15 – 17    1 and 2 
 

15.  NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes of the last meeting were approved. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items. 

 
The meeting ended at 3.20 pm 
 

 

 
Chairman 

 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - Outstanding Actions- March 2016 update 

 

 

 Item Action Officer  Progress updates/target  

1 Head of Internal 
Audit – Annual 
Opinion 

(added 2.6.15) 

1. Members asked if future reports could provide a 
comparison with the previous years’ performance 
and give greater visibility to improvements, -  ie the 
regular inclusion of risk management reports on all 
Grand Committee agendas and the 
implementation of the Risk Challenge sessions.   

 
2. Peer Review.  

C Harris 

P Dudley 

1. On-going. Annual 
Opinion will be reported 
to June Committee and 
will include the 
suggested items. 

 
2. Completion expected at 

the end of April 2016. 
 

3 Risk Management 

(added 3.11.15) 

1. A further risk challenge session be added covering 
Education more generally, with an invitation 
extended to the Chairman of the Education Board. 

2.  ‘Adverse Political Developments’ to be reviewed 
in light of the Court’s decision in relation to the EU. 

 

P Dudley 

C Harris 

1.  As the next review of 
Community and Children’s 
Services was due in May 
2017, i
[...]
ration‟s Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The following opinion is provided for the 12 months ended 31 March 2016: 
 
 “I am satisfied that sufficient quantity and coverage of internal audit work  has been 
undertaken to allow me to draw a reasonable conclusion as to the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the City’s risk management, control and governance processes.  
 
In my opinion, the City has adequate and effective systems of internal control in 
place to manage the achievement of its objectives. In giving this opinion, it 
should be noted that assurance can never be absolute and, therefore, only 
reasonable assurance can be provided that there are no major weaknesses in these 
processes.  
 
Notwithstanding the overall opinion, internal audit’s work identified a number of 
opportunities for improving controls and procedures which are documented in each 
individual audit report.” 
 
Three areas reviewed are highlighted in the internal audit opinion, which resulted in 
„red‟ (limited) assurance opinions. These relate to internal audit reviews undertaken 
of the City of London Police covering: Invoices on Hold; Supplies and Services; and 
a Follow up of Disaster Recovery. All reports and recommendations have been 
accepted by management and implementation of the recommendations will be 
verified by Internal Audit follow up. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 12



Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the Head of Internal Audit opinion. 
 

 
Main Report 

Background 
 
1. The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management is satisfied that sufficient 

quantity and scope of internal audit work has been undertaken to be able to draw 
a reasonable conclusion as to the adequacy and effectiveness of the City‟s risk 
management, control and governance processes. In reaching this conclusion the 
Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management has taken into account:  
 
a. The work undertaken by the internal audit function throughout the entire year;  

b. Key issues arising 
[...]


Police Gifts and Hospitality FINAL Amber 0 3 1 

Markets and Consumer 
Protection Penalty Charge Notices FINAL Amber 0 3 3 

Total  36  5 83 71 

 

P
age 66



Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 
 

14 June 2016 

Subject: 
Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Town Clerk and the Chamberlain 

 
 
For Decision Report author: 

Neil Davies, Head of Corporate Performance and 
Development 

 
Summary 

 
This report presents the annual summary and update of the City Corporation‟s 
governance and internal control framework in the format agreed by this Committee in 
March 2016. Appendix 1 sets out the City Corporation‟s Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) as required by the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 
2015. Appendix 2 contains a schedule of assurances in support of the statement. 
 
The AGS is prepared in accordance with proper practice guidance –“ Delivering 
Good Governance in Local Government” – issued jointly by the Society of Local 
Authority Chief Executives and Senior Managers and the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 approve the AGS set out in Appendix 1 for signing by the Chairman of 
the Policy and Resources Committee and the Town Clerk and Chief 
Executive; 

 note that the AGS will be published alongside the 2015/16 City Fund and 
Pension Funds Statement of Accounts; 

 note the future developments in paragraph 70 of the AGS to improve the 
governance framework; and  

 delegate authority to the Town Clerk and Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of this Committee, to amend the AGS for 
any significant events or developments relating to the governance 
arrangements that occur prior to the date on which the Statement of Accounts 
is signed by the Chamberlain. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 13



Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. This report presents the annual update of the City C
[...]
by the 
Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee. 

5. There is a requirement that any significant events or developments relating to the 
governance arrangements that occur between the Balance Sheet date (31st 
March 2016) and the date on which the Statement of Accounts is signed by the 
Chamberlain are reported within the AGS. Delegated authority is, therefore, 
sought for the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman of this Committee, to amend the AGS if necessary. 

 
Ownership 
 
 

Page 68



6. As a corporate document, the AGS should be owned by all senior officers and 
members of the authority. The draft AGS was considered and approved at the 
Chief Officers Summit Group of Chief Officers on the 16 May. 
 

7. The signatories need to ensure that the AGS accurately reflects the governance 
framework for which they are responsible. To achieve this, reliance may be 
placed on many sources of assurance, such as: 

 Chief Officers and Senior Managers; 

 the Chief Financial Officer responsible for the accounting control 
systems and records and the preparation of the statement of accounts; 

 the Monitoring Officer in meeting his/her statutory responsibilities; 

 members (e.g. through audit or scrutiny committees); 

 the Head of Internal Audit; 

 performance and risk management; and 

 external audit and other review agencies. 
 

8. The Audit and Risk Management Committee has a key role within the „review of 
effectiveness‟ of the City‟s governance framework, including the system of 
internal control. One of its prime responsibilities is to review the work of the 
internal auditors, consider the risk management framework, and consider 
comments made by the external auditors and other review agencies and 
inspectorates 
 

External Audit 
 

9. The AGS is required to be published with an authority‟s Statement of Accounts, 
but is not part of the accounts. This is an important distinction, as the statement is 
not then covered di

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 14th June 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee  
held at the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Nick Anstee 
Nigel Challis 
Henry Colthurst 
Hilary Daniels (External Member) 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Kenneth Ludlam (External Member) 
Caroline Mawhood (External Member) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-officio Member) 
Graeme Smith 

 
 

 
Officers: 
Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department 

Dr Peter Kane 
Michael Cogher 

- Chamberlain 
- Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Chris Harris - Head of Internal Audit (to 31.3.16) 

Paul Dudley - Chamberlain’s Department 

Chris Keesing 
David Smith 
Ruth Calderwood 
Jon Averns 

- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 
- Department of Markets and Consumer Protection 
- Department of Markets and Consumer Protection 

 
In attendance: 
Nick Bennett      -    Moore Stephens, External Auditors 
Leigh Lloyd Thomas     -    BDO, External Auditor 
 
 
It was proposed by Nigel Challis, seconded by Alderman Peter Estlin and agreed 
that Alderman Ian Luder take the Chair. 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Alderman Charles Bowman, Roger Chadwick, 
and Revd. Dr Martin Dudley. 
 
The Town Clerk advised Members that the ex-officio Member to be appointed 
by the Policy and Resources Committee would be announced on Thursday 16th 
June 2016.   
 



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
The Committee received the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 21 
April 2016. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No 29.  The Town Clerk read the list of Members eligible to stand and 
Alderman Nick Anstee, being the only member willing to serve, was duly 
elected Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 
On taking the Chair, Alderman Anstee welcomed new Member, Alderman Peter 
Estlin and Mr Henry Colthurst, previously an ex-officio but now a full Member of 
the Committee.  The Chairman also thanked retiring Member, Mr Oliver Lodge, 
for his past service to the Audit and Risk Management Committee.   
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No 30.  The Town Clerk read the list of Members eligible to 
stand and Nigel Challis, being the only member willing to serve, was duly 
elected Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2016 were approved as a correct 
record. 

 
7. TO CO-OPT TWO MEMBERS TO THE POLICE PERFORMANCE AND 

RSOURCES MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
 Being the only Members willing to serve, Mr Nigel Challis and Mr Kenneth 

Ludlam were appointed as Co-optees to the Police Performance and 
Resources Management Sub Committee for the ensuing year. 

 
8. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE  

The Committee received the outstanding actions list and noted that items 1 
(Head of Internal Audit Opinion) and 5 (Chief Officer Risk Challenge Sessions) 
had been discharged.   
 

9. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
The Committee received its work programme and noted the following updates 
to the schedule of Risk Challenge Sessions, since the agenda had been printed 
and published:  
 
18th July 2016 
Department of the Built Environment’s session had been moved to 13 
September 2016, as the Chairman would be unable to attend the July meeting.  
The Risk Challenge session for Culture, Heritage and Libraries, also scheduled 
for 18 July 2016, would be incorporated into the formal Committee agenda for 



the July meeting as a risk update report.  Therefore there would be no risk 
challenge session in July. 
 
13 September 2016 
The City of London School would be rescheduled and present a risk update 
report, as part of the formal committee meeting, possibly in February 2017. 
Therefore, the Departments of the Built Environment and Open Spaces would 
form the Risk Challenge session on 13th September.  
 

10. RISK UPDATE 
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain in respect of the corporate 
and top red departmental risk registers.   
 
Members accepted that some risks would be more ‘red’ than others and take 
longer to be fully mitigated.  However, it was suggested that it would be helpful 
if future reports could include more information about the City of London 
Corporation’s risk appetite; i.e. how long it would be appropriate for a risk to 
remain as red.  Hampstead Heath was quoted as a good example of a red risk, 
which was being mitigated and managed well, but  Members noted that it would 
stay red until the works on all of the dams had been completed.  It was also 
suggested that future reports include the direction of travel and a ‘heat map’. 
  
In respect of departmental risks being escalated to corporate risks, Members 
noted that the Chief Officers’ Risk Management Group (CORMG) considered 
such requests.  An example was quoted as the Air Quality Strategy, scheduled 
next on this agenda, as it would potentially have an impact on the entire City of 
London Corporation and not just the department. 
 
RESOLVED, That - the report be noted. 
 

11. DEEP DIVE RISK REVIEW 
 The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 

Protection in respect of Corporate Risk 21, Air Quality. 
 
 During the discussion on this item, the following points were raised/noted: 
 

 The Markets and Consumer Protection Department had pushed for this 
risk to be upgraded from departmental to corporate, given its impact on 
public health. The Director thanked the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee for their support in this matter. 

 

 It was particularly timely, given that air quality was very high on the new 
Mayor of London’s agenda. Members noted that the Mayor had recently 
visited the Sir John Cass School in Aldgate, due to the air quality related 
work that has been done at the school.  Members noted a possible test 
case whereby the parents of a child in Lambeth, who had died of an 
asthma attack, were taking action against Lambeth Council and the 
Mayor of London. 

 



 A £1,000,000 bid had been submitted to the Mayor of London to 
establish a Low Emission neighbourhood around the Barbican, St 
Bartholomew’s NHS Trust and Beech Street.   

 

 On the first Wednesday of each month officers and volunteers , acting as 
air quality wardens, had been challenging drivers with idling engines and 
this work was being rolled out to 10 local authorities. 

 

 It was suggested that, as information on excise duty sales only provided 
CO2 levels, it would be helpful if more information could be made 
available.  Furthermore, bench testing of vehicles at maximum efficiency 
could be misleading and levels at idling speed should be available.   

 

 Bus pollution and the use of diesel engines in taxis fell under the remit of 
Transport for London but the City of London Corporation were working 
with the Mayors’ office in respect of both buses and taxes.  The City of 
London Corporation’s corporate car hire company had been asked to 
change the type of vehicles it used.   

 

 The City of London Corporation’s Responsible Procurement Strategy, 
which had been approved by the Finance Committee the previous week, 
would steer the Corporation away from procuring or hiring diesel 
vehicles.   

 

 The Pro-Active Air Quality Strategy had been published on the website 
and copies were available in the Members’ reading room.   

 

 Ruth Calderwood, the report author and Environmental Policy Officer for 
Port Health and Public Protection was highly respected and chaired the 
London Air Quality Strategy Group.  

 

 The Port Health and Environmental Services and the Planning and 
Transportation Committee Chairmen would continue to work closely, as 
had the Directorates of Markets and Consumer Protection and the Built 
Environment.   

 

 A graduate had been employed to look at the new legislation on fines to 
deal with unnecessary engine idling.  
 

 Fines for not meeting air quality limit values are likely to take some time 
to process and the Government was likely to challenge them.  

 

 A new free City Air app was now available which provides alerts on high 
air pollution days. It also provides information on alternative routes 
around the City, which had lower pollution levels.   

 
In concluding, the Chairman and Members thanked officers for an excellent,  
insightful report and for the productive debate it facilitated. 

 



RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 
 
12. HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION AND ANNUAL REPORT 

The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit, setting out his 
Annual Internal Audit Opinion, which was used to help inform the City of 
London Corporation’s Annual Governance Statement.  The Head of Internal 
Audit was pleased to report that, in his opinion; ‘the City had adequate and 
effective systems of internal control in place to manage the achievement of its 
objectives’. 
 
Members were pleased to note the above opinion, with the majority of reports 
being either amber or green.  Furthermore, it was noted that the only red 
assurance reports were in respect of the City of London Police.  The Head of 
Internal Audit confirmed that, had he been required to comment on the Police 
separately, then his opinion would have been more limited.  Members noted 
that the Commissioner was taking this very seriously and earlier on this 
agenda, two Members of the Audit and Risk Management Committee had been 
co-opted to the Police Performance and Resource Management Sub 
Committee.  Another Member of the Committee, who also served on the Police 
Committee, had been appointed to this Sub Committee.  Given that three 
Members of the Audit and Risk Management Committee would be serving on 
the Police Performance and Resource Management Sub Committee, there 
would be considerable oversight on the matter. 
 
Members suggested that the Commissioner be invited to the meeting of the 
Audit and Risk Management Committee on 13th September 2016, when the 
Committee was due to receive the HMIC Inspection Report.  It was further 
suggested that the Annual Governance Statement, which appeared next on this 
agenda, should have a reference to the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion in 
respect of the City of London Police’s performance on Internal Audits.   
 
In the interim, the new Chairman of the IT Sub Committee (also a Member of 
this Committee) would work closely with the Chairman of the Police Committee 
and the Chamberlain and the Commissioner, and the Head of Internal Audit 
would continue to progress the matter. 
 
In respect of the number of ambers, the Head of Internal Audit advised that this 
was not a matter for concern as, overall, the systems were effective with fewer 
reports and more recommendations within them.  Therefore, the opinion was 
not systemic and ambers often showed that the appropriate level of mitigation 
was being applied. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 
 

13.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk and Chamberlain in 

respect of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2015/16. 
 



 During the discussion of this item, the following points were raised/noted: 
 
 Members noted a new section on the Standards Committee, which had been 

requested by Members when they considered the AGS methodology.  
Members noted a drafting error in that reports on RIPA 2000 activity to the 
Policy and Resource Committee were six-monthly not quarterly. 

 
 Members referred to the suggestion made during the previous item (Head of 

Internal Audit Annual Opinion) to include a reference to the City of London 
Police’s performance on Internal Audits.  Members noted that the AGS could be 
amended up until the sign-off of the accounts, at the end of September 2016 
and therefore, any further amendments or updates, following the 
Commissioner’s attendance at the Committee on 13th September, could be 
incorporated.   

 
 Members asked if the tone of the comments in paragraph 46 could be less 

judgemental; i.e. ‘satisfactory’ rather than ‘very good’ and to remove 
‘particularly’.  The officer agreed to check the source document. 

 
 In respect of the Peer Review of Internal Audit, which had taken place in 

February 2014, Members questioned whether this was too out of date to be 
referred to in the AGS but the officer advised that this gave context to the 
statement that followed.    The Chamberlain advised that the City of London 
Corporation remained an active supporter of Peer Reviews and was the first 
authority to have been Peer Reviewed.  However, as they had not been taking 
place at the pace hoped for, the new Head of Internal Audit would be 
conducting his own Strategic Review.   

 
 RESOLVED, that –  
 

1. The AGS be approved for signature by the Chairman of the Policy and 
Resources Committee and the Town Clerk/Chief Executive, subject to 
the amendments set out above. 

 
2. Authority be delegated to the Town Clerk/Chief Executive, in 

consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Audit and 
Risk Management Committee, to amend the AGS for any significant 
events or developments relating to the governance arrangements which 
might occur prior to the date on which the Statement of Accounts was 
signed by the Chamberlain.  

 
3. The AGS be published alongside the 2015/16 City Fund and Pension 

Funds Statements of Accounts. 
 

4. The future developments to improve the governance framework (at 
paragraph 70 in the AGS) be approved. 

 
 
 
 



 
 
14. BILLINGSGATE MARKET INVESTIGATION  

The Committee received a report of the  Chamberlain in respect of the recent 
fraud prosecution involving the former Administration and Operations Manager 
at Billingsgate Market, Roshan Persaud. 
 
Members noted the possibility of recovering the City of London Corporation’s 
losses via Proceeds of Crime (POCA) funding and were pleased that the matter 
had drawn to a satisfactory conclusion.  The Chamberlain reminded Members 
of the valuable lessons learnt from this case and the new procedures in place 
for cash handling.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  

 
 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
 Further to a query raised at the last meeting about the profile of Risk 

Management generally across the City of London Corporation, the Member 
advised that he had received a satisfactory response from the Town Clerk.  The 
Town Clerk further advised that Risk Management reporting had been included 
in the Town Clerk’s ‘Insight Lunch’ training sessions on Effective Report 
Writing, to assure the quality of risk reporting, as well as their timeliness and  
appropriate positioning on Grand Committee agendas. 

 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 Members noted that, during the summer of 2016, the had commissioned an 

external benchmarking exercise in respect of Risk Management from the City of 
London Corporation’s External Auditors.  The Chamberlain agreed to circulate 
the Terms of Reference of the Review to Members. 

 
 The Town Clerk advised that all Member briefings on the Financial Statements 

would be held on the 6 and 7 July.  Details of venue and timings would be 
emailed to all Members of the Court. 

 
 The meeting ended at 3.15pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 


